purposes described above, the Company may hold such proceeds in short-term deposits or
purchase short-term wealth management products so long as it is deemed to be in the best
interests of the Company.

The Directors consider that apart from being an opportunity for the Company to raise further
capital, the Placing can also bring about further broadening of its Shareholder base. The
Directors are of the view that the Placing would further strengthen the financial position of
the Group and provide further working capital to the Group.

– 11 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately following Completion (assuming all the Placing Shares are subscribed for in
full and there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of
this announcement and Completion) are set out below.

Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately following

Completion

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
percentage

of total Shares
in issue

(Note 5)
Number of

Shares held

Approximate
percentage

of total Shares
in issue

(Note 5)

Non-public Shareholders
QuantumPharm Holdings Limited (Note 1) 222,126,400 6.04 222,126,400 5.53
QuantumPharm Roc Holdings Limited

(Note 2) 295,996,143 8.05 295,996,143 7.36
Crete Helix Ltd. (Note 3) 122,908,500 3.34 122,908,500 3.06
SeveningBAlpha Limited (Note 3) 87,814,140 2.39 87,814,140 2.18
Image Frame Investment (HK) Limited

(Note 4) 43 9,866,580 11.96 43 9,866,580 10.94

Sub-total 1,168,711,763 31.78 1,168,711,763 29.07

Public Shareholders
The Placees — — 342,288,000 8.52
Other Shareholders 2,508,811,998 68.22 2,508,811,998 62.41

Sub-total 2,508,811,998 68.22 2,851,099,998 70.93

Total 3,677,523,761 100.00% 4,019,811,761 100.00%

Notes:

(1)	 QuantumPharm Holdings Limited is held as to 99% by WSH Family Holdings, which is a holding
vehicle wholly owned by TMF (Cayman) Ltd.. TMF (Cayman) Ltd. is the trustee of the WSH Family
Trust, a discretionary trust established by Dr. Wen Shuhao, an executive Director, as settlor. Under
the SFO, Dr. Wen Shuhao is deemed to have a long position in 222,126,400 Shares that were held by
QuantumPharm Holdings Limited.

– 12 –

(2)	 QuantumPharm Roc Holdings Limited, being the shareholding platform for the Pre-IPO ESOP which
holds the Shares underlying the options granted thereunder for the benefit of the grantees, is wholly